1.1 Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

IFRIC Agenda Decision on Over Time Transfer of Constructed Good (IAS 23 Borrowing
Costs)

In March 2019, the IFRS Interpretations Committee published an agenda decision on IAS 23
Borrowing Costs (MFRS 123 Borrowings Costs) relating to over time transfer of constructed good.
It is concluded that receivables, contract assets and inventory (work-in-progress) for unsold units
under construction for which revenue is recognised over time are not qualifying assets under IAS
23 (MFRS 123). The Malaysian Accounting Standards Board has announced that an entity shall
apply the change in accounting policy as a result of the agenda decision to financial statements
of annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020. The Group has changed its accounting policy
pursuant to the agenda decision on 1 July 2020 and applied the requirements on accounting
policy change in MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The effects of change of accounting policy are as below:

Group
Statements of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2020

 As previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
As restated

 RM’000

RM’000 RM’000

   Cost of sales 993,258 (170) 993,088
   Finance Cost 174,698 170 174,868
 ======= ======= =======

Group
Statements of Financial Position for The Year Ended 30 June 2020

 30 June 2020 Changes 1 July 2020
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Non-current assets
   Deferred tax assets 15,406 2,598 18,004
 ======= ======= =======
Current assets

Property development costs  344,115 (10,826) 333,289
 ======= ======= =======
Equity

Reserves 1,355,665 (8,228) 1,347,437
 ======= ======= =======

Ekovest Berhad

 Registration No: 198501000052 (132493-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of

Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

3 | P a g e

1.1 Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Group
Statements of Financial Position for The Year Ended 30 June 2019

 30 June 2019 Changes 1 July 2019
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 13,163 2,639 15,802
 ======= ======= =======

Current assets

Property development costs  346,504 (10,997) 335,507
 ======= ======= =======

Equity

Reserves 1,334,119 (8,358) 1,325,761
 ======= ======= =======

A2 Audit Report

 The preceding annual financial statements of the group were not qualified.

A3 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

 Although seasonal or cyclical changes have minimal impact on the operations of the Group, the
business is nevertheless susceptible to the vagaries of the construction and property development
industries.

A4 Unusual Items

  There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during

the quarter and three months ended 31 March 2021.

Ekovest Berhad